1
Understanding Spatiotemporal Development of Human Settlement in
Hurricane-prone Areas on U.S. Atlantic and Gulf Coasts using 5
Nighttime Remote Sensing
Xiao Huang*, Cuizhen Wang, Junyu Lu
Department of Geography, University of South Carolina, Columbia, 29208, U.S.A
Correspondence to: Xiao Huang (xh1@email.sc.edu)
Abstract. Hurricanes, as one of the most devastating natural disasters, have posed great threats to people in coastal areas. A 10

settlement intensity in different zones, in which the potential hurricane impacts were statistically evaluated. The spatiotemporal
changes of human settlement in hurricane-prone zones provide valuable information to analyze damage and disaster migration 20
and to support decision making of urban development.
2 DMSP/OLS NTL and human settlement indices
The DMSP/OLS satellites are operated by U.S Air Force (USAF) and are composed of six satellites (F10, F12, F14, F15, F16
and F18) in the period of 1992-2013. With a 3,000 km orbit swath, they acquired the OLS imagery from −65° to 65° in latitude
at a nominal resolution of 30 arc second (around 1 km at the Equator) (NOAA Earth Observation Group, 2018). The temporal 25
coverages of the six satellites are summarized in Table 1.
Table 1.
DMSP/OLS Satellites and overlays in corresponding years.
 Satellites
Year F10 F12 F14 F15 F16 F18
1992 F101992
1993 F101993
1994 F101994 F121994
1995  F121995
Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/nhess-2019-64
Manuscript under review for journal Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci.
Discussion started: 30 April 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.
4
1996  F121996
1997  F121997 F141997
1998  F121998 F141998
1999  F121999 F141999
2000   F142000 F152000
2001   F142001 F152001
2002   F142002 F152002
2003   F142003 F152003
2004    F152004 F162004
2005    F152005 F162005
2006    F152006 F162006
2007    F152007 F162007
2008     F162008
2009     F162009
2010      F182010
2011      F182011
2012      F182012
2013      F182013
Note. Bold terms indicate the years with two satellites available in a given year.
Due to the absence of on-board calibration and intercalibration, the annual DMSP/OLS NTL composites derived from
multiple satellites in a span of 22 years were not comparable directly, which posed great challenges in DMSP/OLS NTL based
trend analysis (Tan, 2016). Elvidge et al. (2009) designed a three-step framework to intercalibrate the DMSP/OLS NTL